
 

Please contact Julie North on 01270 686460 
E-Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the 
public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21st July, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Questions to Cabinet Members   
 
 A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 

members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities. 
 
The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item. 
 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30th June 2015. 

 
 

6. Outside Organisation Arrangements 2015-2019  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To receive a report on the appointment of representatives to the Category 1 list of 

outside organisations. 
 
 

7. Dealing with Psychoactive Substances/Legal Highs  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 
 To note the decision of the Cabinet Member for Communities in relation to this matter. 

 
 

8. Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014  (Pages 37 - 56) 
 
 To note the decision of the Cabinet Member for Communities in relation to this matter. 

 
 

9. Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy  (Pages 57 - 252) 
 
 To consider the output of the additional work undertaken during the suspension period, 

which supplements the Local Plan evidence base, and to approve the suggested 
revisions to the submitted Local Plan Strategy for the Inspector’s consideration. 
 
N.B:  Due to the number of appendices relating to this report only Appendix 1 has been 
published with this agenda; the annexes and the remaining appendices  
2-11 can be found on Cheshire East’s website at the following address, which can also 
be accessed from the report. 
 

http://cheshireeast-consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal/planning/cs/hs/cabinet 
 
 

10. Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Commission  (Pages 253 - 260) 
 
 To consider a report on a proposed procurement process for a whole family domestic 

abuse service. 
 
 
 



11. Adult Social Care - Care Act Policy Review  (Pages 261 - 296) 
 
 To consider a report on proposed changes to the charging policy for care and 

support. 
 

12. Development of a Cheshire East Gypsy and Traveller Transit Site  (Pages 297 - 
306) 

 
 To consider a report on the development of a gypsy and traveller transit site in 

Cheshire East. 
 

13. Skills & Growth Company - ASDV  (Pages 307 - 314) 
 
 To consider a report proposing a full review of the Council’s skills and growth services 

with a view to creating an arms-length Alternative Service Delivery Vehicle that will 
improve services to residents and businesses, grow income and reinvest profits. 
 

14. Strategic Asset Management Plan  (Pages 315 - 348) 
 
 To consider a report on a revised Strategic Asset Management Plan. 

 
15. Winter Service Fleet  (Pages 349 - 354) 
 
 To consider a report on the procurement of a new winter service fleet. 

 
16. 2014/15 Final Outturn Review of Performance  (Pages 355 - 428) 
 
 To consider a report which sets out the Council’s continuing improved performance 

for 2014/15, and which highlights the latest progress towards achieving the Council’s 
Residents First Outcomes as described in the Council’s three year plan 2013 to 2016. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 30th June, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, L Gilbert, P Groves and 
D Stockton 
 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors D Bailey, S Brookfield, C Chapman, S Corcoran, T Dean,  
B Dooley, I Faseyi, D Flude, M Grant, S Hogben, J Rhodes, L Smetham,  
G Walton and G Williams 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez, Peter Bates, Caroline Simpson, Anita Bradley, Heather 
Grimbaldeston, Sarah Smith and Paul Mountford 
 
Apologies 
Councillors A Arnold and A Moran 
 
1 DECLARAT
[...]
sustainable. 
 
 
 

Page 2



4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st April 2015 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

5 MOVING TO LOCAL AND PERSONALISED CARER RESPITE - 
UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report on proposed changes to carer respite 
services. 
 
It was proposed that residential carer respite provision would cease to be 
provided at the Hollins View and Lincoln House sites as of 31st December 
2015 and alternative carer respite support be secured from the 
independent sector. 
 
It was noted that whilst the services provided at the two sites were of a 
good standard, they were high cost in comparison to similar services 
provided in the independent sector. The Council could secure quality 
residential respite from the independent sector at a substantially lower 
cost. Whilst there was a variation in care home charges across the 
Borough, the equivalent number of bed nights provided by the 
Independent sector would cost (on average) 48% less than the in-house 
service costs. 
 
The changes proposed in the report would release funding for investment 
in the expansion of the range of carer respite support services that would 
enable the growing demand for support to be met in future. The proposal 
would release £1.3 million per annum for reinvestment. In addition, the 
options appraisal had concluded that the option to provide residential 
respite to older people and people with dementia and other long term 
conditions in the independent sector was the strongest option to meet the 
future predictions of need. 
 
In considering the matter, Cabinet had regard to the options appraisal, an 
equality impact assessment, the outcome of consultation with service 
users and carers and four public petitions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. residential carer respite provision cease to be provided at the Hollins 

View and Lincoln House sites as of 31st December 2015 and 
alternative carer respite support be secured via a
[...]
 (Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership) with a 
supplier, it being noted that the authority to enter into a contract has been 
delegated to the relevant Portfolio Holders, the Director of Public Health 
and Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning by way of an urgent 
decision taken in accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rule 53. 
 

12 MACCLESFIELD TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the work undertaken by officers to date to 
progress alternative regeneration proposals for Macclesfield Town Centre. 
 
After consideration of the various potential delivery mechanisms 
summarised in the Options Appraisal at Appendix A to the report, officers 
had identified that the best way forward to facilitate rapid delivery was to 
promote two alternative sites for sale, to enable consideration of all options 
the market could deliver. Further details were set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the Macclesfield Town Centre Development Agreement of 2007 (as 

amended in 2011) between Cheshire East Council, Wilson Bowden 
Developments Limited and Barratt Developments Plc be terminated;  

 
2. the Executive Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity be 

authorised to withdraw the Cheshire East Council (Churchill Way, 
Macclesfield) Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 2014;  

 
3. the proposal to press ahead with securing a leisure-led development 

for Macclesfield town centre be endorsed and officers be authorised to 
take all necessary actions to facilitate and secure the sale of an 
appropriate parcel of Council owned land within the area of the stalled 
Silk Street development to enable the accelerated delivery of a leisure-
focused development, including (but not restricted to):  

 
a. Taking any measures necessary to reprovide for any market 

traders using Churchill Way car park 
 
b. Taking necessary measures to amend the Macclesfield Off 

Street Parking Places Order 2008 (or any replacement order) to 
enable either Duke Street c
[...]
ed 

amount to remain at the higher rate of £100 with no early payment opportunity  

• Agreement will be reached with Cheshire Constabulary about issuing of 

FPN’s on a case by case basis and how this will be done 

There will also need to be an awareness that if someone is taken to court and they 
are on benefits they can agree with the court to pay a weekly sum to clear a fine. 

Page 54



 
  

This option is not available with a FPN – unless they are taken to court for non-
payment. 
 
Transition 
 
There are a number of current orders which will be replaced by the PSPO: 
 

• Designated Public Place Order 

• Dog Control Order 

• Gating Order 

 
There is the ability to replace existing orders with a PSPO at the commencement. 
Alternatively they can continue for 3 years when they will transfer over to a PSPO. 
There are a number of gating orders and DPPO’s within the Cheshire East area 
which will need to be considered in due course which will expire in their current form 
in October 2017. A task group will be set up to review this in due course which will 
decide whether: 
 

• To leave as the current order and allow to move over in 3 years 

• To replace immediately with a PSPO 

• To discharge any of the existing orders as no longer needed  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st July 2015 

Report of: Executive Director for Economic Growth and 
Prosperity/Head of Planning Strategy 

Subject/Title: Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Rachel Bailey 

                                                                  
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 
In November 2014, the Inspector appointed to examine the Local Plan 
Strategy (LPS) provided the Council with his interim views on the soundness 
and legal compliance of the submitted LPS. On 15th December 2014, the 
Inspector formally suspended the examination of the LPS to allow the Council 
to undertake the additional work to address the concerns he raised about the 
soundness of the LPS in his interim views. 
 
This further work had to be carried out within a tight timescale set by the 
Inspector. The Council therefore established a task force of Councillors and 
officers to oversee the necessary work. Cabinet are requested to 
acknowledge the leadership of former Councillor Peter Raynes in heading this 
group. 
 
This report presents the output of the additional work undertaken during the 
suspension period which supplements Local Plan evidence base and 
requests Cabinet approval to submit suggested revisions to the submitted 
Local Plan Strategy for the Inspector’s consideration. 
 
The proposed changes reflect the changing economic context of Cheshire 
East and the impact on housing requirement.  The suggested revisions do not 
involve any change to the overall Local Plan Strategy and therefore, 
fundamentally, it is the same Local Plan supported by an updated evidence 
base. 
 
At the start of the Local Plan period the nation remained in the grip of the 
deepest recession for decades. This inevitably coloured the critical 
assumptions about future growth, development and migration. By 2015 the 
economic climate has changed and this enables us to move forward with 
greater assurance of our future prosperity. 
 
The additional evidence here reflects this changing context with the economic 
projection moving from 0.4% to 0.7% growth rate. As the economy continues 
to recover so we are better able to gauge its future potential. In turn the latest 
demographic data, combined with more optimistic projections for in-migration 

Page 57 Agenda Item 9



 

Version 1 

create a fuller picture of the likely pattern of our workforce and population.  
Some will say still that we have not set our target high enough and that we 
should be aiming for 0.9% growth or higher.  We believe however that we 
need to base our projections on growth in the private sector and in the context 
of a more efficient public sector and therefore  we need to set a realistic, 
deliverable position which is 0.7% growth. 
 
This evidence then drives the need for an uplift in housing numbers – 36,000 
homes over a 20 year period, importantly incorporating accommodation for 
the Borough’s ageing population. Additional work to update the Green Belt 
Assessment and additional highway studies then inform an amended spatial 
distribution of development.    

 
Housing numbers already committed across the Borough total over 32,000 
reflecting the efforts of the Authority and the growing strength of the housing 
market. 
 
The updated evidence basis justifies the suggested revisions to the submitted 
Local Plan Strategy. These revisions, along with the full suite of evidence will 
be submitted to the Inspector by the end of July. 
 
 

2.0 Recommendations  
 

2.1  Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a)  Endorse the additional evidence and the suggested revisions to the 
submitted Plan for publication, additional stakeholder engagement, and 
submission as set out in Appendices 1-9. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Examination of the Local Plan Strategy was suspended to allow 

further work to be carried out on key areas of evidence to address the 
shortcomings in the soundness of the submitted Local Plan Strategy which 
the Inspector identified in his Interim Views dated 6 November 2014.  That 
additional work has been undertaken and, as previously agreed, it is now 
necessary to inform the Inspector of the outcomes of that work and 
provide him with the related documentation, including the suggested 
revisions to the submitted Local Plan Strategy to address and rectify the 
Inspector’s criticisms. 
 

4.0      Wards Affected 
 

4.1 All wards. 
 
 

5.0 Local Ward Members  
 

5.1 All Councillors 

Page 58



 

Version 1 

 
 

6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Local Plan is a key component of the Council’s policy Framework. Whilst 
[...]
ination suspension, 
the additional evidence which that additional work has produced and its 
repercussions for the Local Plan Strategy.  The additional evidence itself is 
included within Appendices 2 to 8 to this report.  It is this evidence that 
officers recommend should now be submitted to the Inspector, the key points 
of which are summarized below: 
 
 
Alignment of Economic, Employment & Housing Strategies 
 

12.2 The Council commissioned economic consultants, Ekosgen, to undertake a 
fresh assessment of the likely performance of the Cheshire East economy 
over the remainder of the plan period to 2030. This study will then be used to 
inform other areas of Local Plan policy – notably a revised estimate of the 
Objectively Assessed need for Housing (OAN). The Ekosgen report (also 
known as the Alignment of Economic, Employment & Housing Strategy 
(AEEHS))  is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

12.3 In the AEEHS, Ekosgen recommend the 0.7% growth rate is used for the 
Local Plan Strategy because it matches the expected growth nationally and 
given that nearly all the growth in jobs is likely to be in the private sector, 
which has historically seen only moderate expansion, a 0.7% overall average 
rate is considered realistic and ambitious. Extending this rate over the plan 
period to 2030 would equate to 31,400 net new jobs. 
 
The Housing Development Study.  
 

12.4 Consultants, Opinion Research Services (ORS), were commissioned to 
examine the scale of the future needs for additional housing in the Borough 
and, in particular, to undertake a fresh calculation of Objectively Assessed 

Page 61



 

Version 1 

Need for Housing (OAN). This work builds on the key economic findings of the 
AEEHS and reflects these in a revised recommended housing requirement. 
ORS have adopted an approach which accords with the advice in the 
Planning Practice Guidance, published in March 2014. The ORS Report is 
attached at Appendix 3. 
 

12.5 Taking all of the various demographic
[...]
mpacts upon areas beyond the boundaries of 
Cheshire East Borough. 
 

14.2 A full summary of the collaborative working that has taken place during the 
suspension period is set out in Appendix 9. Briefly, this collaboration 
encompassed various actions including the involvement of neighbouring local 
authorities in the Green Belt Assessment Update, two rounds of face-to-face 
meetings covering each of the main suspension evidence gathering work 
streams and a joint liaison meeting to which all neighbouring planning 
authorities were invited.  
 

14,3 A particular change in circumstance relevant to the Duty to Cooperate 
concern High Peak Borough. The submitted Local Plan Strategy contains a 
500 dwelling contribution to assist meeting housing needs arising in High 
Peak Borough. However, the High Peak Local Plan is also currently being 
examined and the Inspector appointed to examine that Local Plan required 
High Peak Borough Council to undertake additional work on housing needs in 
that Local Plan area. That additional work has resulted in a lower overall 
objective assessment of housing needs in the relevant housing market area.  
Accordingly, High Peak Borough Council has notified Cheshire East Council 
that there now will be no need for the submitted Local Plan Strategy to include 
a contribution to meeting housing needs arising in High Peak Borough. 
 
 
Site Specific Implications 
 

14.4 The updated evidence base and suggested revisions will have implications for 
the site-specific aspects of Cheshire East Council’s Local Plan – not least 
through the suggested revisions to the Spatial Distribution of Development in 
the submitted Local Plan Strategy.  However, as the Inspector suspended the 
Examination of the Local Plan Strategy prior to any consideration of sites – 
and thus far there has been no assessment of their merits - it is not proposed 
to address strategic sites at this stage.  The primary purpose of the 

Page 65



 

Version 1 

Examination 
[...]
ompliant.  The 
effect of those amendments is that, since January 2012, persons appointed to 
examine local plans are now empowered to deliver the national policy 
objective of ensuring up-to-date local plans are adopted without delay. 

 
14.9 In terms of the nature and scope of the suggestion revisions, it is important to 

note that the Local Plan Strategy is of course a strategic document. It is this 
strategy that lies at the heart of the document – the essential spatial vision 
that the Council has for the area. Fundamentally this is reinforced and not 
altered by the updated evidence. The Local Plan Strategy always sought to 
boost growth of jobs and homes, based on the special characteristics of the 
area. Principles such as economic development in key sectors, increasing 
housing supply above former levels and selective amendment of the green 
belt remain unaltered. The metrics within the Plan may be changed by the 
suggested revisions – but the fundamental strategy is unaltered.  

 
14.10 Even in terms of the numerical adjustments – the change in housing 

requirement, after factoring in older persons accommodation shows an 

Page 66



 

Version 1 

increase of 24%. The recently published report on the Examination of the 
Cherwell District Council has accepted uplifts in the order of 36%. Similarly 
whilst jobs growth unquestionably rises markedly from 13,900 to 31,400, the 
increase in employment land translates into 27 additional hectares – a rise of 
just 8%. 

 
14.11 Therefore in terms of both scale – and above all the nature and scope of 

change, the updated evidence points towards suggested revisions which do 
not constitute a fundamentally different plan. 
 
 Next Steps 
 

14.12 Should the Cabinet decide to accept the recommendation, the additional 
evidence and the suggested revisions to the submitted Local Plan Strategy 
will be sent to the Inspector by 31 July 2015. In addition it is proposed to 
further engage with stakeholders upon the ou
[...]
dence including cross reference to 
relevant paragraphs in the Inspector’s Interim Views  

 Annex C – Schedule of Suggested Revisions to the Local Plan 
Strategy 

 Annex D – Housing Requirement Technical Annex 

 Annex E – Safeguarded Land Technical Annex 

 Annex F – New Green Belt and Green Gap Technical Annex 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



Report of Additional Evidence   Appendix 1 Page 2 

 

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY EXAMINATION 

 

 

EXAMINATION SUSPENSION – REPORT OF ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE  

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In November 2014, the Inspector appointed to examine the Local Plan 

Strategy (LPS) provided the Council with his Interim Views on the 

soundness and legal compliance of the submitted LPS. On 15 

December 2014, the Inspector formally suspended the examination of 

the LPS to allow the Council to undertake the additional work to 

address the concerns he raised about the soundness of the LPS in his 

Interim Views. 

 

1.2 This report presents a synopsis of the output of the additional work 

undertaken during the suspension period which supplements the Local 

Plan evidence base and requests Cabinet approval to submit 

suggested revisions to the submitted LPS for the Inspector’s 

consideration. 

 

1.3 The suggested revisions reflect the changing economic context of 

Cheshire East and the impact on housing requirement.  The suggested 

revisions do not involve any change to the overall LPS and therefore, 

fundamentally, it is the same Local Plan supported by an updated 

evidence base. 

 

1.4 At the start of Local Plan period the nation remained in the grip of the 

deepest recession for decades. This inevitably coloured the critical 

assumptions about future growth, development and migration. By 2015 

Page 71



Report of Additional Evidence   Appendix 1 Page 3 

 

the economic climate has changed and this enables us to move 

forward with greater assurance of our future prosperity. 

 

1.5 The additional evidence here reflects this changing context with the 

economic projection moving from 0.4% to 0.7% growth rate. As the 

economy continues to recover so we are better able to gauge its future 

potential. In turn the latest demographic data, combined with more 

optimistic projections for in-migration create a fuller picture of the likely 

pattern of our workforce and population.  Some will say still that we 

have not set our target high enough and that we should be aiming for 

0.9% growth or higher.  We believe however that we need to base our 

projections on growth in the private sector and that we need to set a 

realistic, deliverable position which is 0.7% growth. 

 

1.6 This evidence then drives the need for an uplift in housing numbers – 

36,000 homes over a 20 year period, importantly incorporating 

accommodation for the Borough’s ageing population. Additional work 

to update the Green Belt Assessment and additional highway studies 

then inform an amended Spatial Distribution of Development.    

 

1.7 Housing numbers already committed across the Borough total over 

32,000 reflecting the efforts of the Authority and the growing strength of 

the housing market. 

 

1.8 The updated evidence base justifies the suggested revisions to the 

submitted LPS. These revisions, along with the full suite of evidence 

will be submitted to the Inspector by the end of July. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 In September 2014, the LPS examination hearings commenced over 

three weeks in September 2014. The Inspector identified a total of 15 

broad Matters, which were due to be considered over six weeks of 

Page 72



Report of Additional Evidence   Appendix 1 Page 4 

 

hearing sessions. After three weeks of hearing sessions, the Inspector 

decided to temporarily adjourn proceedings pending his consideration 

of the matters discussed. 

 

2.2 Following the adjournment of the hearing sessions the Inspector 

issued, on 6 November 2014, his Interim Views on the legal 

compliance and soundness of the submitted LPS. As the title suggests 

this was not intended to be the Inspector’s final conclusions on the 

soundness and legal compliance of the LPS but outlined his 

preliminary views based on the documentation submitted (by all 

parties) and his initial consideration of the matters discussed at the 

Examination hearing sessions held in September 2014. 

 

2.3 In short, the Inspector indicated in his Interim Views that he was 

satisfied that the LPS had met the legal requirements, including the 

Duty to Co-operate.  However, he was not convinced that he would be 

able to find the LPS sound, on a number of grounds. These concerns 

fell into four broad areas: 

 Alignment of the housing and employment strategies; 

 Objectively Assessed Needs (OAN) for development; 

 Green Belt Assessment; and 

 Spatial Distribution of Development and selection of sites. 

2.4 The Inspector's views on the areas of concern can be summarised as 

follows:  

 The economic strategy is unduly pessimistic, including the 

assumptions about economic growth and jobs growth, and does 

not seem to fully reflect the proposals and initiatives of other 

agencies and the extent of the site allocations proposed in the 

submitted plan;  

Page 73



Report of Additional Evidence   Appendix 1 Page 5 

 

 There is a serious mismatch between the economic strategy 

and the housing strategy of the submitted plan, particularly in 

the relationship between the proposed level of jobs and the 

amount of new housing; 

 There are shortcomings in the Council’s approach to the OAN 

for housing, both in terms of establishing an appropriate 

baseline figure and failing to specifically take into account and 

quantify all relevant economic and housing factors, including 

market signals and the need for affordable housing; 

 The proposed level of future housing provision seems 

inadequate to ensure the success of the overall economic, 

employment and housing strategy;  

[...]
s the spatial distribution of development 

and highways impacts etc. 

 

2.7 The work programme was co-ordinated through a detailed work plan 

which followed the outline programme of work agreed with the 

Inspector. The overall work programme has been overseen by a Local 

Plan Task Force of three elected Members, chaired by the Portfolio 

Holder responsible for the Local Plan. The additional work 

commissioned by the Council is set out below (by reference to the 

additional work commissioned and the consultants retained by the 

Council to undertake that work): 

Work Area Consultants 

Alignment of Economic, Employment 
and Housing Strategy  

Ekosgen 

Housing Development Study  Opinion Research Services 

Green Belt Assessment Update Ove Arup & Partners (Arup)  

Spatial Distribution Update Report AECOM 

Page 75



Report of Additional Evidence   Appendix 1 Page 7 

 

Sustainability Appraisal Addendum Enfusion 

Habitat Regulations Assessments 

Addendum 

JBA Consultants 

Strategic Highways Modelling  Atkins  

 

2.8 From the outset of the suspension period, the Inspector stressed the 

importance of engagement with interested parties on the work being 

done by and on behalf of the Council to address the concerns raised in 

his Interim Views. This work has focused on the four main areas of 

concern voiced by the Inspector namely the alignment of housing and 

economic strategies, OAN for housing development, Green Belt 

Assessment and the Spatial Distribution of Development.  

 

2.9 Stakeholder Engagement Workshops have been held with hearing 

session participants to consider: (1) the Council's approach to the 

additional work being undertaken; and (2) the outcome of that 

additional work. In addition and on request of participants at the 

Technical Workshop, a supplementary workshop was held which 

focused upon on employment distribution.  

 

2.10 Furthermore, the Council has continued with its Duty to Co-operate 

discussions during th
[...]
ites 

  | Final Issue | 6 May 2015  
R:\240000\242043-00\0 ARUP\0-21 PPE\CRITICAL FRIEND WORK\SAFEGUARDED LAND CRITICAL FRIEND ADVICE NOTE  FINAL ISSUE 06.05.15.DOCX 

Page 13 
 

Page 221



Cheshire East Borough Council Critical Friend Advice 
Safeguarded Land 

in the urban form, the abundance of windfall sites across the Plan Period and the 
volatility of development pressures across the Plan Period.  

Option 3: Identify two Plan Periods of Safeguarded Land 

Although there appears to be no Local Authorities which have taken this approach 
to safeguarded land, this would effectively ensure the most pure approach to 
‘evidence base’ and could refute the need for a separate Green Belt Review to be 
undertaken at the start of the next Plan Period. This approach will rely on the three 
factors above and a sufficient amount of weakly performing Green Belt land 
arising from the Green Belt.  

For Option 2 and Option 3 it is recommended a ‘straight line projection’ is used 
when determining the amount of land required over the next 5 or 10 years. 
Adjustments to take account of economic or demographic changes are not 
considered appropriate when determining the quantum of safeguarded land due to 
limitations associated with identifying and applying a consistent approach to 
adjustment factors. 

Recommended approach for Cheshire East 
It is recommended Cheshire East pursue option 2 with a period of 10 years 
determined following the level of brownfield recycling and reliability of 
windfall sites.  

In applying the two stage approach set out above, CEC will therefore need 
to: 

Stage 1: Identify the level of brownfield recycling and windfall sites across 
the whole borough via the existing evidence base. The results of Stage 1 will 
impact how far forward the projections should go, for example, if the level 
of recycling/windfall sites is high, CEC could reduce the period of 
projections down from 10 to 5 years. 

Stage 2: Project objectively assessed need4 (OAN) 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minute of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

22 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy. 
 
In November 2014, the Inspector appointed to examine the Local Plan 
Strategy provided the Council with interim views on the soundness and 
legal compliance of the submitted Local Plan Strategy.  On 15 December 
2014, the Inspector formally suspended the examination of the Local Plan 
Strategy to allow the Council to undertake the additional work to address 
the concerns he raised about the soundness of the Local Plan Strategy in 
his interim views. 
 
Further work had been carried out within a tight timescale set by the 
Inspector.  The Council established a taskforce of Councillors and officers 
to oversee the necessary work, under the leadership of former Councillor 
Peter Raynes. 
 
The report presented the output of the additional work undertaken during 
the suspension period which supplemented Local Plan evidence base and 
requested Cabinet to endorse the suggested revisions to be submitted to 
the Local Plan Strategy for the Inspector’s consideration. 
 
The proposed revisions reflected the changing economic context of 
Cheshire East and the impact on housing requirement.  The suggested 
revisions did not involve any change to the overall Local Plan Strategy and 
therefore, fundamentally, it was the same Local Plan supported by an 
updated evidence base. 
 
At the start of the Local Plan period the nation remained in the grip of the 
deepest recession for decades.  This inevitably coloured the critical 
assumptions about future growth, development and migration.  By 2015 
the economic climate had changed and this enabled the Council to move 
forward with greater assurance of future prosperity. 
 
The additional evidence reflected the changing context with the economic 
projection moving from 0.4% to 0.7% growth rate.  As the economy 
continued to recover the Council was better able to gauge future potential.  
In turn the latest demographic data, combined with more optimistic 
projections for in-migration created a fuller picture of the likely pattern of 
the workforce and population.  It could be said that the Council had not set 
the target high enough and should have aimed for 0.9% growth or higher.  
The Council believed that the projections should be based on growth in the 



 

 

private sector and in the context of more efficient public sector and 
therefore was set at a realistic deliverable position which was 0.7%. 
 
This then drove the need for an uplift in housing numbers – 36,000 homes 
over a 20 year period, importantly incorporating accommodation for the 
Borough’s ageing population.  Additional work to update the Green Belt 
Assessment and additional highway studies then informed an amended 
spatial distribution of development. 
 
The updated evidence basis justified the suggested revisions to the 
submitted Local Plan Strategy.  These revisions, along with the full suite of 
evidence would be submitted to the Inspector by the end of July. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet endorse the additional evidence and the suggested revisions 
to the submitted Local Plan Strategy for publication, additional stakeholder 
engagement and submission, as set out in Appendices 1-9 to the Report. 
 
 
 
 

 
 


